

No. 21-10994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN D. CARSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Southern District of Georgia
No. 4:17-cv-00237-RSB-CLR (Baker, J.)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
MONSANTO COMPANY**

Joe G. Hollingsworth
Eric G. Lasker
Martin C. Calhoun
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800

David M. Zions
Michael X. Imbroscio
Emily A. Vernon
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

K. Lee Marshall
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 675-3400

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Monsanto Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Statute’s Reference To “Requirements” Does Not Compel A Force-Of-Law Inquiry As A Matter Of Statutory Interpretation.	2
II. Where EPA Considers A Safety Issue and Determines No Warning Is Necessary, It Establishes “Requirements Under FIFRA.”	6
III. FIFRA’s “Miscellaneous” Provision Does Not Change The Analysis.	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 72 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	2, 3, 9
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 505 F. App'x 937 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods</i> , 28 F.4th 1016 (2022)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	5
Statutes	
7 U.S.C.	
§ 136(q)(1)(F)	8
§ 136a(c)(5)(B)	7, 8
§ 136a(f)(2)	9
§ 136a-1(b)(5)	1
§ 136j(a)(1)(B)	8
§ 136j(a)(1)(E)	8
§ 136v(b).....	1, 6

21 U.S.C.	
§ 343-1(a)(1)	3
§ 352(t)(2)	10
§ 360k(a)	3
§ 379r(a)	3
§ 379s(a)	3
§ 467e	3
§ 678	3

49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)	3
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Consent Agreement & Final Order, <i>In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. FIFRA-03-2014-0217 (Sept. 15, 2014)	10
EPA, <i>Settlement with Reckitt Benckiser Resolves Violations Related to Sales of Mislabeled Rodenticides</i> (Oct. 7, 2021)	10
FDA, <i>Reporting Allegations of Regulatory Misconduct</i>	10
